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APRIL 19,2023 

 

VIOLATION RESUME 

 

FINES DUE May 09, 2023, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
Permit No: 00015-01 
OFF PREMISES CATERER, RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 
KEVIN DOREY, PERMITTEE 
DBA: 21 WEST END 
21 NORTH 2ND STREET SUITE 102 
FORT SMITH, AR 72901, 65 - SEBASTIAN 
   
VIOLATION: That on or about January 12, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 00034-02 
Retail Liquor, Retail Beer Off Premises, Sampling-Beer, Wine, and Spirits 
Michael Turney, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Lake Village Spirits 
605 Hwy 65 & 82 South 
Lake Village, AR 71653 
    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about July 7, 2022, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation 
of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

   
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 1000.00    Probation  90 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 00126-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
SAMANTHA ELBE, PERMITTEE 
DBA: APPLEBEE'S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL & BAR OF L.R. 
4426 CENTRAL AVENUE 
HOT SPRINGS, AR 71913, 26 - GARLAND 
    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 12, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 00157-01 
Retail Beer Off-Premises 
Melissa Arterbury, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Jam Mart #5 
Post Office Box 180943 
Fort Smith, Arkansas 71918 
     
  
VIOLATION: That on or about January 20, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 00185-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

AMIT BUDHWANI, PERMITTEE 

DBA: AUGUSTA EXPRESS 

105 HWY 64 EAST 

AUGUSTA, AR 72006, 74 - WOODRUFF 

    
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 17, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records in violation of 
Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation ;That on or about January 17, 2023, it was discovered 
that your operator failed to post pregnancy warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A). 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00       Probation  60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 00348-02 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

ANDREA TOBON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: MOJITOS & MARGARITAS GRILL & BAR 

2629 LAKEWOOD VILLAGE 

NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72116, 60 - PULASKI 

   
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 25, 2023 your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00       Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 00437-02 

MICROBREWERY RESTAURANT, RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, 

RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

EMMANUEL FERNANDEZ, PERMITTEE 

DBA: ANGUS GRILL & CANTINA 

2001 SOUTH BELLVIEW ROAD SUITE 2 

ROGERS, AR 72758, 04 – BENTON 

  

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 12, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of 

the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation; That on or about October 14, 

2022, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 

3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 3000.00     Probation  120 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
Permit No: 00460-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

LAWRENCE GATTA, PERMITTEE 

DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL #16111 

4119 CAMDEN ROAD 

PINE BLUFF, AR 71603, 35 - JEFFERSON 

    
VIOLATION: That on or about December 29, 2022, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 1000.00          Probation   90 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 00545-01 
Retail Beer Off-Premises 
Arie Kotler, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Cash’s 4470 
8565 Magellan Pkwy, Ste. 400 
Richmond, Virginia 23227 
 
    
VIOLATION: That on or about January 26, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation 60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 00790-03 
Small Farm Winery-Retail, Retail Beer Off Premises, Grocery Store Wine 
Haley Oat, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Exxon Hot Springs #4751 
280 Leewood Drive 
Malvern, AR 72104    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about October 13, 2022, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation 60  days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01026-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS B - WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

SANDRA WRIGHT, PERMITTEE 

DBA:  WHISKEY RIVER COUNTRY CLUB, INC 

310 EAST 49TH STREET 

TEXARKANA, AR 71854, 46 - MILLER 

    
VIOLATION: That on or about November 13, 2022, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 
intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 
Class A violation; That on or about November 13, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) 
of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation.  
   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 2000.00      Probation  120 days  

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01161-01 

PARIMUTUEL MIXED DRINK 

DJUANTAVIUS BOHANON, PERMITTEE 

DBA:  APPLEBEE'S NEIGHBORHOOD GRILL & BAR 

208 WEST SERVICE ROAD 

WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72301, 18 - CRITTENDEN 

    
VIOLATION: That on or about March 1, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00                  Probation 60 days  
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01272-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A - WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

STEVEN OLDNER, PERMITTEE 

DBA:  CLAYBOY'S SPORTS BAR 

1470 HIGHWAY 165 

DUMAS, AR 71639, 21 - DESHA 

    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 24, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01293-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 

EUGENE BILO, JR., PERMITTEE 

DBA: GENE'S LIQUOR MART 

704 NORTH WEST 

EL DORADO, AR 71730, 70 - UNION 

    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about August 23, 2022 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00       Probation 60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
Permit No: 01322-01 

NATIVE BREWER (RESTAURANT), SMALL BREWERY 

RUSSELL MELTON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: DIAMOND BEAR BREWING COMPANY 

600 NO. BROADWAY 

NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72114, 60 - PULASKI 

    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 9, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  

Permit No: 01334-02 

Private Club Class A-Wet County,  

Combination Restaurant Beer & Wine 

JESSICA PHILMON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: MJ’s Bar and Grill 
8300 N. St. Hwy 23 
Branch, AR. 72928   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 2, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That 
on or about December 2, 2022, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated person, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation; That on 
or about December 2, 2022, A.B.C. Enforcement discovered that your outlet had failed to change your 
outlet’s trade name as listed in your original application or on any renewal application, in violation of 
Section 1.25 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 1100.00     Probation 60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01449-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
KEVIN LIPE, PERMITTEE 
DBA: WHITE OAK TRAVEL CENTER 
HIGHWAY 219 
OZARK, AR 72949, 24 - FRANKLIN    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation  

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01489-01 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A - WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 
JOHNNIE CALHOUN, PERMITTEE 
DBA: GRANDAD'S PRIVATE CLUB 
4009 MIDLAND 
FORT SMITH, AR 72904, 65 – SEBASTIAN   
   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 25, 2022, your operator allowed the consumption of 

alcoholic beverages after the legally prescribed hours, in violation of Section 3.19(3)B. of the A.B.C. 

rules, specifically, offered for sale or dispensed alcohol on Christmas Day, a Class A violation. 

 

That on or about December 26, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.19(5) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, sale of controlled beverages for other than cash, check, or nationally recognized credit card, a 

Class C violation (WARNING). 

   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation 60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
Permit No.: 01504-02 
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum,  
Murray Maples III, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Rudy’s Bar & Grill 
P.O. Box 1830 
Benton, AR 72018 
    
VIOLATION: That on or about October 14, 2022, your operator was drinking and/or under the influence 
of alcoholic beverages on duty, in violation of Section 1.79(19) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 100.00     Probation  60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01555-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 

RUTH HAYNIE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: HARVEY'S LIQUOR STORE 

7105 JOHN HARDIN DR. 

CABOT, AR 72023, 60 - PULASKI 

   
VIOLATION: That on or about March 8, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days  

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01697-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
SANDEEP KAUR, PERMITTEE 
DBA:  J & B LIQUOR 
8425 HWY. 63 SOUTH 
PINE BLUFF, AR 71603, 35 - JEFFERSON    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about December 8, 2022, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  
   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation   60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01752-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR, SAMPLING - BEER-WINE-SPIRITS 
INDERJIT SINGH, PERMITTEE 
DBA:  WAREHOUSE LIQUOR MARKET 
1007 MAIN 
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72202, 60 - PULASKI  
 
VIOLATION: That on or about October 31, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 3.8 of the 

A.B.C. Rules, requiring the retailer to sell only to consumers, a Class C violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 100.00     Probation   60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01885-01 

GROCERY STORE WINE, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

JACQUELEEN COSSEY, PERMITTEE 

DBA: KROGER #638 

W. 44TH & CAMP ROBINSON 

NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72118, 60 - PULASKI 

    
VIOLATION: That on or about March 1, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation   60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 01931-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
JUAN BARBA, PERMITTEE 
DBA: LA HUERTA GRILL 
400 GARRISON 
FORT SMITH, AR 72901, 65 - SEBASTIAN    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 28, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation   60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 02002-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
FELESHIA WHITE, PERMITTEE 
DBA: DOUBLE QUICK #91 
1044 HIGHWAY 49 
WEST HELENA, AR 72390, 54 - PHILLIPS    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 28, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 02300-02 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A - DRY COUNTY 
JORGE RESENDIZ-GARCIA, PERMITTEE 
DBA: LOS ARCOS MEXICAN RESTAURANT 
811 S. CARAWAY 
JONESBORO, AR 72401, 16 - CRAIGHEAD    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted 

premises in violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 02355-02 
GROCERY STORE WINE, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL, WINE SAMPLING 
DAMON MCKINNON, PERMITTEE 
DBA: WAL-MART STORE #83 
60 HIGHWAY 79 NORTH 
MAGNOLIA, AR 71753, 14 - COLUMBIA    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about March 9, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 02671-01 
SMALL FARM WINE SHIPPING, SMALL FARM WINERY - WHOLESALE, SMALL FARM WINERY 
MANUFACTURING 
MATHEW POST, PERMITTEE 
DBA: POST WINERY, INC. 
1700 ST. MARY'S MTN. ROAD 
ALTUS, AR 72821, 24 – FRANKLIN 
    
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 1000.00    Probation  60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 02691-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MOHAMMED YAFAI, PERMITTEE 
DBA: GOLDEN HONEY MART INC  
8724 COLONEL GLENN ROAD 
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72204, 60 - PULASKI 
      
VIOLATION: That on or about October 5, 2022, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation   60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 03123-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 
RACHEL WRIGHT, PERMITTEE 
DBA: OSCEOLA EXXON 
900 WEST KEISER 
OSCEOLA, AR 72370, 47 - MISSISSIPPI    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 8, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 03205-02 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
MICHAEL BOLDING, PERMITTEE 
DBA: TGI FRIDAY'S 
2820 LAKEWOOD VILLAGE DRIVE 
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72116, 60 - PULASKI  
     
 
VIOLATION: That on or about August 4, 2022 your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
   
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 03285-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 
MATTHEW LIPSCOMB, PERMITTEE 
DBA: THE FILLING STATION #22 
1108 HWY. 65/82 
LAKE VILLAGE, AR 71653, 09 - CHICOT     
   
VIOLATION: That on or about February 24, 2023 your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation 60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 03538-02 
COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE 
HUE MAI, PERMITTEE 
DBA: GREEN PAPAYA TWO 
4412 GRAND AVENUE 
FORT SMITH, AR 72904, 65 - SEBASTIAN 
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 04108-02 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
SAMANTHA TANNER, PERMITTEE 
DBA: SAMANTHA'S TAP ROOM & WOOD GRILL 
322 MAIN STREET 
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201, 60 - PULASKI    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation 
  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00     Probation  60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 04350-02 
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum 
Dessy Chow, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Sky Modern Japanese 
11525 Cantrell Rd., Suite 917 
Little Rock, AR 72212, 60 - PULASKI 
      
 
VIOLATION: That on or about December 14, 2022, your operator served alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 04595-01 
GROCERY STORE WINE, GROCERY STORE WINE, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - 
RETAIL 
TANNER KRAUSE, PERMITTEE 
DBA: KUM & GO #153 
8801 MAUMELLE BOULEVARD 
MAUMELLE, AR 72113, 60 - PULASKI    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 7, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 04643-02 
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum 
Decotta Lamon, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Javaprimo Coffee House, Café & More 
Post Office Box 1406 
ARKADELPHIA, Arkansas 71923 
    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 04651-03 
Small Farm Winery- Retail Beer Off Premises 
Salim Lalani, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Des Arc Food and Fuel 
409 Hwy 11 North 
Des Arc, AR 72040    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about August 22, 2022, drug paraphernalia was found to be possessed and for 
sale on the permitted premises, in violation of Section 1.79(24) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 04807-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
SUKHMINDERK DHAMI, PERMITTEE 
DBA:  WHITE HAWK CENTER 
1710 WEST HUDSON ROAD 
ROGERS, AR 72756, 04 - BENTON    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 7, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 04885-02 
Retail Beer Off Premises 
Trevor Rossknecht, PERMITTEE 
DBA: MEMPHIS KOA 
7037 Interstate 55 
Marion, AR 72364    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about October 6, 2022 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 04908-02 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A - WET COUNTY 
ELBERT RANKIN, PERMITTEE 
DBA: THE SCORPIO FAREWELL PARTY 
3400 GRAND AVENUE 
FORT SMITH, AR 72904, 65 - SEBASTIAN    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 28, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation 60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 05126-02 
BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 
KIMBERLY BEAUMONT, PERMITTEE 
DBA: THE NWA BARREL WINE & SPIRITS 
2800 WEST HUDSON ROAD SUITE A 
ROGERS, AR 72756, 04 - BENTON 
  
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 07, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation    
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 05641-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MOHSIN VIRANI, PERMITTEE 
DBA: TEDDY BEARS STRONG 
9753 STRONG HIGHWAY 
STRONG, AR 71765, 70 - UNION  
 
    
VIOLATION: That on or about October 31, 2022 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation 60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 05878-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
NADEEM SIDDIQUE, PERMITTEE 
DBA: NICK'S BAR LOUIE NLR 
3929 MCCAIN BLVD. 
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72116, 60 – PULASKI 
 
VIOLATION: On or about December 2, 2022, your operator purchased alcohol while on the insufficient 
funds list in violation of Rule 2.31 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 100.00    Probation  60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 06571-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 
LIDIA MENDOZA-AYALA, PERMITTEE 
DBA: MR. TACO LOCO 
130 WEST EMMA 
SPRINGDALE, AR 72764, 72 - WASHINGTON    
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about January 17, 2023, it was discovered that your operator was in possession 
and failed to destroy empty controlled beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14 A.C.A Section 3-
4-405(17), a Class C violation; That on or about January 17, 2023, your outlet, failed to maintain records 
in violation of Section 3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 200.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 06871-01  
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
KEYANDRA THURMAN, PERMITTEE 
DBA: LONGHORN STEAKHOUSE 
3911 MCCAIN BLVD. 
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72116, 60 - PULASKI    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 10, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation    
  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation 60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 19777-01 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A - WET COUNTY 
JOSE MARQUEZ, PERMITTEE 
DBA: MI PUEBLO 
1720 W KEISER 
OSCEOLA, AR 72370, 47 - MISSISSIPPI    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about November 15, 2022, your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 2000.00    Probation  120 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 20464-01 
Retail Beer Off-Premises, Small Farm Winery - Retail 
Mario Zuniga, PERMITTEE 
DBA: La Perla Tapatia Zungia 
102 W. Stillwell Ave. 
DeQueen, Arkansas 71832    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 10, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation    
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 20483-01 
GROCERY STORE WINE, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 
STEVEN DECKARD, PERMITTEE 
DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL #4156 
4613 JOHN F KENNEDY BOULEVARD 
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72116, 60 - PULASKI    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00     Probation  60 days   

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 20551-01 
Restaurant Mixed Drink Maximum 
Refugio Reyes, PERMITTEE 
DBA: El Acapulco of Hot Springs Village 
2800 N. Highway 7 
Hot Springs Village, Arkansas    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about December 20, 2022 your operator served alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00     Probation  60 days   

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 21153-01 
Restaurant Mixed Drink Minimum 
Satvir Saini, PERMITTEE 
DBA: Wild Hog Patio Bar & Grill 
1321 Linda 
Magnolia, Arkansas 71753    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 19, 2023 your operator sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 
violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation    
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation 60 days    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18 

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No.: 21066-01 
Small Brewery 
Travis Norris, PERMITTEE 
DBA: The Recreation Parlor 
104 2nd Ave SE 
Gravette, AR 72736    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about January 6, 2023, your operator was drinking and/or under the influence of 
alcoholic beverages on duty, in violation of Section 1.79(19) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
IN THE MATTER OF: Permit No: 21881-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
LAMAR CAMPBELL, PERMITTEE 
DBA: MELANIN LOUNGE 
824 W. CAPITOL AVENUE 
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201, 60 - PULASKI 
      
 
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 10, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation; That on or about October 10, 2022, you 
materially altered your business/entertainment plan without prior approval and allowed unapproved 
entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation; That on or 
about October 10, 2022, your outlet sold distilled spirits by the bottle to patrons for self-pouring in 
violation of Section 3.19(28) of the A.B.C. rules, a Class C violation; That on or about October 28, 2022, 
your outlet was in violation of Section 3.7 of the A.B.C. Rules, five (5) Counts of requiring the retailer to 
purchase only from permitted wholesalers, a Class C violation; That on or about October 28, 2022, your 
outlet was in violation of Section 1.84 of the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted 
outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation; That on or about October 28, 2022, 
you materially altered your business/entertainment plan without prior approval and allowed unapproved 
entertainment in violation of Sections 1.25 and 1.34 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation; That on or 
about October 28, 2022, it was discovered that your operator was in possession and failed to destroy 
empty controlled beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14/ A.C.A Section 3-4-405(17), a Class C 
violation; That on or about October 28, 2022, your outlet failed to maintain records in violation of Section 
3.12 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation; That on or about April 21, 2022, your outlet provided 
fraudulent information regarding an employee to ABC Enforcement in violation of Section 1.17(37) of the 
ABC Rules, a Class C violation; That on or about November 15, 2022, your outlet was in violation of 
Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C 
violation; That on or about November 15, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.84 of the A.B.C. 
Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a 
Class C violation; That on or about November 15, 2022 it was discovered that your operator failed to post 
warning notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) 
and (b) and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation.    
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 2400.00   Probation  90 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
Permit No: 22326-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
CHERYL JONES, PERMITTEE 
DBA: TIN ROOF 
430 W. DICKSON STREET 
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72701, 72 - WASHINGTON  
    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about December 17, 2022, your operator illegally advertised the availability of 
alcoholic beverages for free or to be given away, in violation of Section 3.178 of the ABC Rules, a Class C 
violation.    
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 100.00    Probation  60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 22362-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 
HANNAH CICIONI, PERMITTEE 
DBA: TXAR HOUSE 
300 SOUTH 1ST 
ROGERS, AR 72756, 04 - BENTON    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about October 8, 2022, your operator was drinking and/or under the influence of 
alcoholic beverages on duty, in violation of Section 1.79(19) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation  
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 100.00    Probation  60 days    

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  
Permit No: 22508-01 
COMBINATION OF RESTAURANT BEER & WINE, RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 
BARRY FURUSETH, PERMITTEE 
DBA: BLU DOWNTOWN ROGERS 
214 W ELM STREET 
ROGERS, AR 72756, 04 - BENTON    
 
VIOLATION: That on or about February 7, 2023 your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation.   
 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $ 500.00    Probation 60 days    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


